

No. 23-1141

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JONATHAN E. LOWY  
YAACOV (JAKE) MEISELES  
GLOBAL ACTION ON GUN  
VIOLENCE  
805 15th Street NW, #601  
Washington, DC 20005

STEVE D. SHADOWEN  
RICHARD M. BRUNELL  
NICHOLAS W. SHADOWEN  
HILLIARD SHADOWEN LLP  
1717 W. 6th Street  
Suite 290  
Austin, TX 78703

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. WEST  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

MACKENZIE AUSTIN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Mexico’s Lawsuit .....	3
B. The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act .....	7
C. Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT BREAK WITH ANY OTHER COURT OF APPEALS AND IS CORRECT.....	13
A. There Is No Split .....	13
B. The First Circuit’s Proximate-Cause Holding Is Correct.....	19
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S CONCLUSION THAT MEXICO’S COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED AIDING AND ABETTING DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	25
III. THIS PETITION IS A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW ISSUES OF LIMITED PRACTICAL EFFECT .....	30
A. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Decision Below Is Of Limited Importance.....	31
IV. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) .....	30
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	23
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-CV-1412-AAQ, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022) .....	9
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	19, 22
<i>City of Boston v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	14-17
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002) .....	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	13, 15-17
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	14
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	11, 26
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) (en banc).....	14-17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18, 19
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	24
<i>Ganim v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-877, 603 U.S. __ (July 2, 2024) .....	30
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	20-22
<i>Kent v. Commonwealth</i> , 771 N.E.2d 770 (Mass. 2002).....	19
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 583 U.S. 1007 (2017).....	31
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Compo- nents, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	15, 22, 23, 25
<i>Milwaukee &amp; Saint Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023) .....	9
<i>National Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020) .....	30
<i>New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-6124 (JMF), 2024 WL 756474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2024) .....	8, 9
<i>New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-6124 (JMF), 2024 WL 2270351 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2024).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	34
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019) .....	9
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. Soto</i> , 140 S. Ct. 513 (2019) .....	8, 31
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	22
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	22
<i>Shoop v. Cassano</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022) .....	34
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	8, 32
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 915 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2009).....	8
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019) .....	8
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	3, 11, 26-29
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915, 2024 WL 3074728 (U.S. June 21, 2024).....	33
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	19
<i>West v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 143, 148 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012), <i>amended by</i> 103 A.D.3d 1191 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	8, 32
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	30
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	32
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(6) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 7902 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....	7, 16, 23
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(i) .....	7, 34
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii) .....	7, 34
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii) .....	7, 15, 22, 27, 34
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iv) .....	7, 34
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(v).....	7, 34
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(vi) .....	7, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(4) .....	32
<b>RULE:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	25
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
151 Cong. Rec. S8911 (daily ed. July 26, 2005).....	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
151 Cong. Rec. S9061 (daily ed. July 27, 2005).....	8
151 Cong. Rec. S9077 (daily ed. July 27, 2005).....	8
151 Cong. Rec. S9099 (daily ed. July 27, 2005).....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY:</b>	
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Foreign Governments as Plaintiffs in U.S. Court and the Case Against “Judicial Imperialism,”</i> 73 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 653 (2016) .....	32
